e o A ey

s Jls Ji

gt bl ole b oty Lo * L 10 8K e s e Y))
do o pllall o gunly 5 ¥ Iplitns 008 (K Ly 5l 5 b i Lpeds
S BI* 1,58 Yy sl Kooy Y bl ) Kaalss 1% [yl by LSCe
Pliz 5 * b 5 5t Pl 5 podl A _ps bl Pligs * [ ok Luges Loy Ly o

(*Lom s s lopo s

ool A 300

(12-5) 4L



DEDICATION

To my parents, brothers and sisters

To Dr.AbdelfatahBellal ,Dr.HazirFarouq and

Dr.AliHamdan for their support and protection

To myBrotherswho stand behind me

11



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Praise is to ALLAH, the almighty who graciously favored us to get

over this work and enable us to accomplish this achievement.

I would like to convey my sincere thanks and almost appreciation to
my  respectable  supervisor Dr.AbdaelfattahBilal for his  vital

encouragement, support and the considerable effort in guiding us.

Also I would like to cease this opportunity to thank Dr. HazirFarouq
and Dr.AliHamdan whosupport and help me finishing this research .1
would like also to express my acknowledgements to all those who directly
and indirectly contributed to the support of this research in the provision of
the knowledge,data,and references which thisresearch had relied upon

them.

11



ABSTRACT

In this research a biodiesel production reactor is developed and fabricated in
production workshop located in Mechanical engineering school (SUST) using available
material in the workshop. The performance of the reactor is evaluated by using Soybean
oil to produce biodiesel in the presence of Methanol as alcohol and sodium hydroxide as
a catalyst, according to proposed operation procedure the experiments is conductedin
the reactor and biodiesel is produced in adequate amount (4 litters of biodiesel from 4.5

litters of oil) addition to glycerineand soap as by-product.

10%



Ladlall

A ey ZWY) Al A soall 28N mllee aiaiy gl o8 Gl b (B

&5 a5 A Aaliall ol sal) o) adiulila o) S5 aglell ()l guad) Faalay SISl Ausigl

2S5 u 5 Jsilisall agay (A sl 2l ABY Jdl Cu) ahiiuly Sleadl ol an

A 4) Llie 0 lhall mitd) e Jgeand) a¥is i) Jeall 48 jlal Wy ¢ a5 puall
Ao sl claiieS ¢ slball 5 0 puadall A8V (Cu) 4.5 e g 2585



CHAPTER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE

ay

DEDICATION

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

ABSTRACT

oadlall

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS&SYMBOLS

INTRODUCTION

1.1  Introduction

1.2 Problem statement

1.3 Objectives

1.4 Scope of study

1.5  Research methodology

LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Background

2.2 Definition of Biodiesel
2.2.1 Biodiesel feedstock

2.2.1.1 Main characteristics of vegetable oils

2.2.2 Biodiesel Production Processes
2.2.2.1 Blending

2.2.2.2 Micro-emulsification
2.2.2.3 Cracking
2.2.2.4 Transesterification process

2.2.3 Variables effecting transesterification process

2.2.4 Biodiesel fuel quality
2.2.5 Biodiesel fuel standard

2.2.6 Biodiesel advantages & disadvantages

Design and manufacture of the reactor

3.1 Introduction
3.2 Preface
3.3 Reactor Design
3.3.1 Reactor Description

VI

26
27
28
28
29



3.3.2 Design Implementation
3.3.2 Processor Operating Procedure

EXPERIMENTAL PROCEDURE& DISCUSSIONS OF
RESULTS

4.1Introduction

4.2 Production of biodiesel from Soybean oil
4.2.1 Materials and methods
4.3 Reactor performance

CONCLUSION AND RECOMENDATION

REFERENCES
APPENDICES

VIl

36

37

37
37
39

40

42
46



NoO.
(1-1)
2-1)
(2-2)
(2-3)
(2-4)
(2-5)

(-1
(3-2)
(3-3)
(3-4)
(3-5)
(3-6)

(4-1)

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE
Research flow chart
Total oil proved reserves between 1980 and 2009 (thousand million barrels)
Breakdown of world marketed energy consumption by fuel in 2007 and 2035
Basic schemes for biodiesel production
General cost breakdown for production of biodiesel
Equation of transesterification reaction

Main steps of transesterification reaction

Main tanks of the developed biodiesel processor
Water Tank

Stirrers

Electrical motor

Coupling

Soybean oil biodiesel production process

VIII

PAGE

7

10
12
20

30
33
34
35
36
36

41



LIST OF TABLES

NO. TABLE PAGE
(2-1)  Main biodiesel feedstock 12
(2-2)  Current potential feedstocks for biodiesel worldwide 14

Biodiesel Specifications and test methods of ASTM D6751 and EN 14214
(2-3) 25
standards

IX



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS

Abbreviation

ASTM

ASTM D6751

AV

B10

B20

B30

B50

B100

CJCO

DIN

EN14214

FAME

FFA

H2S04

KOH

MeOH

Meaning
American Society for Testing and Materials
American Standard Specification for biodiesel
Acid Value
10 % Biodiesel +90 % Diesel
20 % Biodiesel +80 % Diesel
30 % Biodiesel +70 % Diesel
50 % Biodiesel +50 % Diesel
100 % Biodiesel
Crude JatrophaCurcas Oil
German Institute for Standardization)
European Standard Specification for biodiesel
Fatty Acid Methyl Esters
Free Fatty Acid
Sulphuric Acid
Potassium Hydroxide

Methanol



NaOH Sodium hydroxide

XI



