بسم الله الرحمن الرحيم

قال تعالى:

(ارن الأبرار يشربون من كأس كان مزاجها كافورا * عينا يشرب بها عباد الله يفجرونها تفجيرا * يوفون بالنذر و يخافون يوما كان شره مستطيرا * و يطعمون الطعام على حبه مسكينا و يتيا و أسيرا * انها نطعمكم لوجه الله لا نريد منكم جزاء و لا شكورا * انها نخاف من ربنا يوما عبوسا قمطريرا * فوقاهم الله شر ذلك اليوم و لقاهم نضرة و سرورا * و جزاهم عاصبروا جنة و حريرا *)

صدق الله العظيم

الإنسانلاية (5-12)

DEDICATION

To my parents, brothers and sisters

To Dr.AbdelfatahBellal ,Dr.HazirFarouq and

Dr.AliHamdan for their support and protection

To myBrotherswho stand behind me

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Praise is to *ALLAH*, the almighty who graciously favored us to get over this work and enable us to accomplish this achievement.

I would like to convey my sincere thanks and almost appreciation to my respectable supervisor *Dr.AbdaelfattahBilal* for his vital encouragement, support and the considerable effort in guiding us.

Also I would like to cease this opportunity to thank *Dr.HazirFarouq* and *Dr.AliHamdan* who support and help me finishing this research. I would like also to express my acknowledgements to all those who directly and indirectly contributed to the support of this research in the provision of the knowledge, data, and references which this research had relied upon them.

ABSTRACT

In this research a biodiesel production reactor is developed and fabricated in production workshop located in Mechanical engineering school (SUST) using available material in the workshop. The performance of the reactor is evaluated by using Soybean oil to produce biodiesel in the presence of Methanol as alcohol and sodium hydroxide as a catalyst, according to proposed operation procedure the experiments is conducted in the reactor and biodiesel is produced in adequate amount (4 litters of biodiesel from 4.5 litters of oil) addition to glycerineand soap as by-product.

الملخص

في هذا البحث تم تطوير وتصنيع معالج لانتاجالوقود الحيوي في ورشة الإنتاج بمدرسة الهندسة الميكانيكية بجامعة السودان للعلوم والتكنولوجياباستخد ام المواد المتاحة في الورشة ثم تم تقييم أداء الجهاز باستخدام زيت الفول لإنتاج الوقود الحيوي في وجود الميثانول وهيدروكسيد الصوديوم، وفقا لطريقة العمل المقترحة الحصول علي المنتج المطلوب بكمية مناسبة (4 لتر وقود حيوي من 4.5 لتر زيت) بالإضافة الي الجلسرين و الصابون كمنتجات ثانوية.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER	TITLE	PAGE
	الآية DEDICATION ACKNOWLEDGMENT ABSTRACT الملخص TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF TABLES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS&SYMBOLS	I III IV V VI VIII IX X
1	INTRODUCTION	1
	1.1 Introduction	2
	1.2 Problem statement	2
	1.3 Objectives	3
	1.4 Scope of study	3 3
	1.5 Research methodology	3
2	LITERATURE REVIEW	5
	2.1 Background	6
	2.2 Definition of Biodiesel	10
	2.2.1 Biodiesel feedstock	11
	2.2.1.1 Main characteristics of vegetable oils	14
	2.2.2 Biodiesel Production Processes 2.2.2.1 Blending	15 15
	2.2.2.1 Bichards 2.2.2.2 Micro-emulsification	17
	2.2.2.3 Cracking	18
	2.2.2.4 Transesterification process	18
	2.2.3 Variables effecting transesterification process	19
	2.2.4 Biodiesel fuel quality	21
	2.2.5 Biodiesel fuel standard	23
	2.2.6 Biodiesel advantages & disadvantages	24
3	Design and manufacture of the reactor	26
·	3.1 Introduction	27
	3.2 Preface	28
	3.3 Reactor Design	28
	3.3.1 Reactor Description	29

4	EXPERIMENTAL PROCEDURE& DISCUSSIONS OF RESULTS	36
	4.1Introduction	37
	4.2 Production of biodiesel from Soybean oil	37
	4.2.1 Materials and methods	37
	4.3 Reactor performance	39
	CONCLUSION AND RECOMENDATION	40
	REFERENCES	42
	APPENDICES	46

3.3.2 Design Implementation3.3.2 Processor Operating Procedure

LIST OF FIGURES

NO.	FIGURE	PAGE
(1-1)	Research flow chart	4
(2-1)	Total oil proved reserves between 1980 and 2009 (thousand million barrels)	6
(2-2)	Breakdown of world marketed energy consumption by fuel in 2007 and 2035	7
(2-3)	Basic schemes for biodiesel production	10
(2-4)	General cost breakdown for production of biodiesel	12
(2-5)	Equation of transesterification reaction	20
(3-1)	Main steps of transesterification reaction	30
(3-2)	Main tanks of the developed biodiesel processor	33
(3-3)	Water Tank	34
(3-4)	Stirrers	35
(3-5)	Electrical motor	36
(3-6)	Coupling	36
(4-1)	Soybean oil biodiesel production process	41

LIST OF TABLES

NO.	TABLE	PAGE
(2-1)	Main biodiesel feedstock	12
(2-2)	Current potential feedstocks for biodiesel worldwide	14
(2-3)	Biodiesel Specifications and test methods of ASTM D6751 and EN 14214 standards	25

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS

Abbreviation	Meaning
--------------	---------

ASTM American Society for Testing and Materials

ASTM D6751 American Standard Specification for biodiesel

AV Acid Value

B10 10 % Biodiesel +90 % Diesel

B20 20 % Biodiesel +80 % Diesel

B30 30 % Biodiesel +70 % Diesel

B50 50 % Biodiesel +50 % Diesel

B100 100 % Biodiesel

CJCO Crude JatrophaCurcas Oil

DIN German Institute for Standardization)

EN14214 European Standard Specification for biodiesel

FAME Fatty Acid Methyl Esters

FFA Free Fatty Acid

H2SO4 Sulphuric Acid

KOH Potassium Hydroxide

MeOH Methanol

Sodium hydroxide

NaOH